
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2017, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High 
Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Please see membership list set out below. 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of 
Urgent Business will be considered under Item 12 below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests 
with respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with 
respect to those items.  
 
 



 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017– as a 
correct record.  
 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 
7 - 14) 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
7. POLICE ESTATE STRATEGY CONSULTATION   

 
Report to follow. 
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
8. COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY UPDATE   

 
9. BOROUGH PLAN UPDATE   

 
Verbal Update 
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY/KNIFE CRIME ACTION PLAN/MOPAC 
CO-COMMISSIONING UPDATE  (PAGES 15 - 20) 
 

11. JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP/HEALTH WELLBEING 
BOARD UPDATE  (PAGES 21 - 28) 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3 above.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
To raise any items of AOB. 

 Forward Plan items 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 

 6th December 2017 
 

Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
Wednesday, 20 September 2017 



 

Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 
 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 
 

Cllr Eugene Ayisi, Cabinet Member for Communities 
(Co-chair) 
Helen Millichap, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Martin Newton, Opposition representative 
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families 
Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive, Haringey 
Council 
Andrew Blight, Assistant Chief Officer, National 
Probation Service - London for Haringey, Redbridge 
and Waltham Forest 
Douglas Charlton Assistant Chief Officer, London 
Community Rehabilitation Company, Enfield and 
Haringey  
Simon Amos, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Jill Shattock, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, AD Environmental Services and 
Community Safety 
Dr. Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Jon Abbey, Interim Director of Children Services, 
Haringey Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult & Community Services, 
Haringey Council 
Andrew Billany, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Helen Twigg, Victim Support 
Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
 

Supporting 
advisors 

Nigel Brookes, Superintendent, Haringey Metropolitan 
Police 
Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & 



 

Regulatory Services  

Sarah Hart, Commissioning Manager, Public Health 
Susan John, Committee Secretariat 
 

 



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2017, 
2pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 
PRESENT: Cllr Ayisi (Co-Chair), Helen Millichap (Co-Chair), Andrew Billany, Tracie Evans, 
Andrew Francalanza, Gill Gibson, Jonathan Joels, Eubert Malcolm, Stephen McDonnell, Cllr 
Martin Newton, Geoffrey Ocen, Jenni Plummer, Jill Shattock 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Joe Benmore, Sandeep Broca, Simon Jones, Claire Kowalska, Jennifer 
Sergeant, Hazel Simmonds, Otis Williams, 
 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Cllr Ayisi in the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
14. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Andrew Blight, Joanne McCartney, Geoffrey Ocen, 
Beverley Tarka and Cllr Weston. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 
18. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT/ FEEDBACK  

 
It was advised that action points arising from the discussion session at the last 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) meeting regarding the setting of future 
objectives would be considered by the CSP Executive in order to determine the best 
way forward.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

19. HARINGEY STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT HEADLINES/ DRAFT POLICE AND 
CRIME PLAN  
 
The partnership received an update on the Community Safety Strategic Assessment 
headlines and progress of the draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 
A brief outline was given of the MOPAC London Crime Prevention Fund (LCPF) which 
would provide a 4 year funding envelope from 2017 accompanied by an enhanced 
performance management framework. A 33% reduction in funding was identified over 
the first two years although authorities would be able to bid against a co-
commissioning funding pot. It was proposed to utilise year 1 to assess the current 
impact of bids and align with the new Community Safety Strategy and identify cross 
borough bids in priority areas to recover the 33% funding reduction.  
 
An update was given on the setting of the new Mayor’s priorities going forward which 
indicatively would include VAWG, knife crime etc and with an overriding focus on the 
prevention of harm. Key areas of concern for the borough and partnership going 
forward inline with the draft Community Strategic Assessment initial findings were 
violence such as the incidence of violence with injury, vulnerability including domestic 
violence and exploitation including individuals at risk of Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that a group was being established to 
examine BME school attainment, with the terms of reference currently being devised. 
An update would be provided to a future CSP meeting.  

[action: Gill Gibson] 
 
 
RESOLVED 
To note: 

 the allocation of the LCPF two year plan by maintaining the current allocation in 
year 1 with a reduction of 33% in year 2 covering all areas within the current LCPF 
allocation. 

 draft Community Strategic Assessment initial findings with a focus on violence, 
vulnerability and exploitation 
[...]
rtance was emphasised of both responding to young people as victims as 
well as offenders as these were often interlinked. It was identified that a Youth 
Management Panel was in place and would have responsibility for putting in place 
plans of protection for victims.  
 
The potential was noted for a joint bid with other local authorities to support a piece of 
work to explore the impact of contributory factors in this area. Work in this area was 
already underway within children’s services and in LB Hackney as well as a work 
stream focussed on young people at risk of exclusion.  
 
RESOLVED 

Page 4



 

 That the update be noted.    
 

23. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Borough Commander advised that plans for a high level reconfiguration of the 
Metropolitan Police were being developed including the potential for 12 ‘super 
boroughs’. Plans were being communicated to Council Leaders and Chief 
Executives for feedback.  

 

 Thanks and best wishes for the future were passed on to Claire Kowalska, 
Community Safety Strategic Manager who was leaving the employment of the 
Council.  

 
25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
29 March 2017.  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 2016/17 

 
 

 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 
 

Cllr Eugene Ayisi, Cabinet Member for Communities 
(Co-chair) 
Helen Millichap, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Martin Newton, Opposition representative 
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families 
Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive, Haringey 
Council 
Andrew Blight, Assistant Chief Officer, National 
Probation Service - London for Haringey, Redbridge 
and Waltham Forest 
Douglas Charlton Assistant Chief Officer, London 
Community Rehabilitation Company, Enfield and 
Haringey  
Simon Amos, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Jill Shattock, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director for  Commercial 
and operations 
Dr. Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Margaret Dennison, Interim Director of Children 
Services, Haringey Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult & Community Services, 
Haringey Council 
Andrew Billany, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Helen Twigg, Victim Support 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
 

Supporting advisors Nigel Brookes, Superintendent, Haringey Metropolitan 
Police 
Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & 
Regulatory Services  

Sarah Hart, Commissioning Manager, Public Health 
Susan John Committee Secretariat 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) –  

Previously amended Terms of Reference 
July 2015 

-
______________________________________________________________________
____ 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
The CSP is a statutory partnership which is responsible for delivering the outcomes in the 
Community Safety Strategy 2013 - 2017 that relate to the prevention and reduction of crime, 
fear of crime, anti-social behaviour, harm caused by drug and alcohol misuse and re-offending.  
The prevention of violent extremism will become a further statutory duty from 1st July 2015.  The 
CSP has strong links to the work of the Early Help Partnership and the Health & Wellbeing 
Board especially in respect of mental disorder and violence prevention. 
 
The Partnership will work towards its vision by: 
 

 Having strategic oversight of issues relating to all aspects of community safety 

 Ov
[...]
ionally left blank



 

Meeting: Community Safety Partnership 

Date: 27 September 2017 

Report Title: 
Community Safety Strategy, Knife Crime and MOPAC co-
commissioning 

Report of: 
Ian Kershaw, Client and Commissioning Manger (Community 
Safety, Enforcement and Waste) 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the report 
1.1 To seek approval to the extension of the current Community Safety Strategy;  
1.2 To agree an approach to a knife crime action plan; and  
1.3 To provide an update on recent submissions under MOPAC’s co-

commissioning fund. 
 
2. State link(s) with Other Plan Priorities and actions and /or other 

Strategies: 
2.1 Haringey’s Corporate Plan includes priorities around addressing the 

prevention and reduction of crime, the fear of crime, the harm caused by 
drugs and alcohol; anti-social behaviour and reducing re-offending. These 
remain top priorities for residents as evidenced by customer feedback form 
recent surveys 

 
3. Recommendations 
3.1 That board members agree to extend the current Community Safety Strategy 

until 2018 and align the emerging Strategy with the new Borough Plan; 
3.2 That board members agree the approach to a knife crime action plan for the 

borough; 
3.3 To note the progress of bids to MOPAC’s co-commissioning fund. 
 
4. Introduction / Background 
 
4.1 This paper sets out the high level aims of the emerging Community Safety 

Strategy, areas to be developed and next steps. In particular, it explains: 
 

 An arrangement to extend the current Community Safety Strategy to 2018 in 
order to align the new Strategy with the emerging Borough Plan; 

 Steps to co-produce a local knife crime action plan; and  

 Progress in respect of MOPACs co-commissioning arrangements. 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 Community Safety Partnerships are required under the Crime and Disorder 

Act to put in place an annual strategic assessment and strategy. 

5.2 The current Community Safety Strategy was drafted to run to 2017. Partners 
have been working to ref
[...]
0. Next Steps 
10.1 Work will begin on a new annual strategic assessment in October and 

conclude in January 2018. This will inform the Community Strategy as it 
comes forward aligned with the new Borough Plan. 

 
10.2 The CSP is also asked to establish a small Steering Group for the knife crime 

action plan. Project outcomes will be: 
 
10.3 To deliver a co-produce action plan covering partnership interventions to: 
 

 Educate 

 Prevent 

 Offer early intervention 

 Offer Targeted support 

 Deter 

 Disrupt and  

 Detect 
 

knife crime in Haringey. 
 
10.4 Resources required include: 

Page 18



 
 A steering group of delegates from CSP members and relevant 

partners/stakeholders; 

 

 An independently facilitated community workshop event; 

 

 Specialist engagement with young people across the borough generally and 

targeted; 

 Project support from the Council’s Corporate Policy Team; 

 A budget estimated at £5,000 for consultation/co-production; 

 Project management from the Council’s Client & Commissioning (Community 

Safety);  

 Project board comprising Head of Community Safety and Enforcement, 

Assistant Director Strategy and Communication, Interim Director for 

Commercial and Operations. 

10.5 Timing of tasks includes: 
 

 September: endorsement of project from CSP; initial policy framework 
established (links with Mayor’s Plan, Policing Plan, Youth Justice Plan etc.); 
appointment of provider(s) to undertake co-production with at risk groups and 
community workshops; 

 October: engagement with at-risk groups, community workshop, initial findings 
from annual strategic assessment considered; 

 November: formal report back from providers incorporated into action plan; 
consultation on draft plan; 

 December: agreement of plan and delivery commences. 
 
10.6 Officers will continue to engage with the development phase of the MOPAC 

co-commissioning process with a view to maximising the benefit of the 
regional and sub-regional proposals to Haringey. As these are clarified they 
will be incorporated into the Community Strategy and its constituent action 
plans. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2017, 10.00am 
 

 

[ Meeting in Common of the Community Safety partnership   and Haringey 
Health and Wellbeing Board] 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Cllr Claire Kober – Leader of Haringey Council[Chair] 
Cllr Eugene Ayisi – Cabinet member for Communities, LB Haringey 
Cllr Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Finance and Health, LB Haringey  
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, LB Haringey  
Sharon Grant, Chair, Healthwatch Haringey 
Dr Peter Christian, Chair, Haringey CCG, John Everson, Assistant Director for Adults, LB 
Haringey 
Jon Abbey, Director of Children’s Services, LB Haringey,  
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, The Bridge Renewal Trust.  
Catherine Herman Lay CCG Member. 
Helen Millichap, Borough Commander (Co-chair), Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Andrew Blight, Assistant Chief Officer, National Probation Service - London for 
Haringey, Redbridge and Waltham Forest 
Douglas Charlton Assistant Chief Officer, London Community Rehabilitation 
Company, Enfield and Haringey  
Simon Amos, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey Fire Service 
Jill Shattock, Director of Commissioning, Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Stephen McDonnell, AD Environmental Services and Community Safety 
Nigel Brookes, Superintendent, Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & Regulatory Services  

Tracie Evans, Interim Deputy Chief Executive, LB Haringey  
Rachel Lissauer, Acting Director of Commissioning, Haringey CCG  
Stephen Lawrence Orumwense, Assistant Head of Legal Services, LB Haringey  
Dr Jeanelle De Gruchy - Director for Public Health, LB Haringey 
Susan Otiti - Assistant Director for Public Health 
Gill Gibson - Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention 
Patricia Durr –LSCB Business Manager 
Charlotte Pomery – Assistant Director for Commissioning. 

 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred to agenda item 1, as shown on the agenda in respect of filming at 
this meeting and participants noted this information. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 11



 

 

The Leader welcomed those present to the meeting and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Community Safety Partnership members introduced themselves.  
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Joanne McCartney  

 Dr Dhorajiwala 

 Mark Landy 

 Cllr Newton 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions put forward. 
 

7.  Young People in Haringey – Safety, Resilience and Wellbeing 
 
The Leader of Haringey Council opened the joint meeting of Haringey’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Community Safety Partnership, which was an opportunity to 
bring together system leaders to think collectively about a common and shared 
priority. 

  
The focus on vulnerable young people in this session was to: 
 

 develop a better and shared understanding between partners /agencies of a 
range of local approaches, as well as the complexities and challenges of these.  

 

 Focus partners’ thinking about solutions that aim to strengthen co-ordinated 
approaches in local provision that focus on prevention and early intervention in 
order to reduce risks to vulnerable young people.  

 
Members had received background reading, supplied in the agenda pack, which was 
extremely useful and had been compiled to inform the discussion. Gill Gibson, 
Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention and Susan Otiti, assistant Director for 
Public Health would be focusing on t
[...]
he family to meet that early need. There 
would need to be one lead practitioner, to lead the support, and this did not have to be 
a Children services based practitioner as it was important to tackle the overarching 
nature of the support required and engage with a number of agencies. 

Part 3 – Developing a system response  

Board participants considered the information provided in the presentations and 

representations of young people, and discussed a system response. The following 

information was noted: 

 Need to be braver with strategic planning and know the difference between the 
east and west of the borough and to focus on how to build communities. 

 

 Whole system approach needed – rethinking primary care model considering 
the locality based impact from the health sector in relation to mental health 
services. There was a need to have a strong agreement on how the 
Partnership use the CAMHS transitional work. 

 

 Need to have a culturally appropriate service and this can also be discussed 
with the emerging Faith forum. 

 

 Long term view needed on how Partnerships commission strategically and the 
need to be brave and have the courage to invest in this area and make sure the 
system listens to young people along with the Partnership being clear with 
advice to the voluntary sector. 

 

 In relation to early access to services such as the speech and language 
therapy, health and local authority staff working on the ground with children and 
young people, had voiced concerns about the blocks in the system that 
deterred access to this early help intervention and it would be good to explore, 

Page 26



 

 

as Partnership, where these blockages were. This area could be focused on in 
the leadership settings. 

 

 There were further comments about blockages in the system as the Community 
Safety Partnership and Health and Wellbeing Board services touch a lot of 
people in the community. Therefore, it was important to know where the 
blockages 
[...]
se the facilities available to support young 
people in danger of getting involved in knife crime  

 

 Following the introduction of the universal healthy child programme, there was 
a huge call on speech and language therapy service and there was a current 

Page 27



 

 

review of the service model including more group based therapy and training 
more frontline staff with skills to promote speech and language. 
 
 

 Agreed the need to keep in mind the family influence when taking forward an 
early help model. 

 
Conclusion 
 
Agreed that this had been a good meeting to capture ideas and understand the tasks 
to be taken forward. Agreed that there is now thinking on how to take forward the 
comments/ reflections to a follow up meeting in the late Autumn. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

9. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
5 December 2017 6.00pm 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ………………………………. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 Community Safety Strategy/Knife crime action plan/MOPAC Co-commissioning update
	11 Joint Community safety partnership/Health wellbeing board Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2017, 14:00. 
 

 
PRESENT: Helen Millichap (Co-Chair), Cllr Ayisi (Co-Chair), Astrid Kjellberg-Obst, Tracie 
Evans, Eubert Malcolm, Stephen McDonnell, Cllr Martin Newton, Geoffrey Ocen, Cllr Weston 
& Andrew Bright. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sandeep Broca, Jennifer Sergeant, Otis Williams, Christina Andrew, Ian 
Kershaw, Fiona O’Dwyer.   
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 

 Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 

 Gill Gibson, AD for Early Help and Prevention 

 Helen Twigg, Victim Support 

 Margaret Dennison, Director of Children’s Services 

 Simon Stone, Service Manager for Youth Justice. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 18th January 2017 be approved as a correct record 
of the meeting. 
 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

That the Partnership noted the terms of reference and agreed the membership list for 
the 2017/18 municipal year, as set out on page 7 of the agenda pack. 
 

7. POLICE ESTATE STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The partnership received a presentation setting out the MOPAC Public Access and 
Engagement Strategy for Haringey from Helen Millichap, Borough Commander and 
Co-Chair. 
 
Following discussion of the presentation, the following points were noted: 

a. The consultation set out a set of proposals to consolidate the MOPAC estate 
across the 32 London boroughs with the aim of making efficiency savings and 
releasing resources tied up in under-utilised buildings. As part of this process, 
MOPAC were also attempting to standardise the service offer across London 
and to ensure that the buildings were fit for purpose.  

b. The partnership were encouraged to contribute to the online consultation 
process on an individual basis.  

c. In response to a question around staffing levels for the non-emergency contact 
number, the Borough Commander acknowledged that to some extent any 
attempt at implementing a channel shift was dependent upon improving 
performance of the non-emergency contact number. The partnership was 
advised that there was a significant vacancy factor at present but that a staffing 
plan was in place, along with a programme of training to tackle the under-
resourcing. It was anticipated that the development of an online reporting 
interface would help with the reporting of non-emergency incidents and that 
overall, it was anticipated that these measures would facilitate more police 
officers being out on the streets. 

d. Clarification was sought around whether these proposals would lead to no 
reduction in police numbers, in response the Borough Commander advised that 
the consultation was not about police numbers but acknowledged that these 
proposals could have an effect on frontline policing numbers. However, the  
impact was not known yet, particularly as there was also a wider 
reconfiguration of policing going on in the background. The Borough 
Commander set out that there was a drop in police numbers and that one of the 
responses to this was a move to joint clusters; for example, Islington and 
Camden had a shared model with a shared Borough Commander and joint 
Community Safety Partnership. 

e. In response to a request for the partnership to receive a presentation on the 
wider reconfiguration of policing and changes to police numbers, the Borough 
Commander advised that the programme was still being developed but that a 
presentation would come to the CSP in due course. The Borough Commander 
reiterated that there was a firm commitment to maintaining two dedicated ward 
offices per ward in Haringey. 

f. In response to a query around the potential for developing public sector hubs in 
response to similar estate consolidation potential across a number of public 
sector organisations, the Borough Commander responded that she would 
welcome further discussion on developing this. 

g. In response to a request for clarification, the Borough Commander advised that 
the proposal outlined in the consultation was that a 24/7 base would be 
maintained in Tottenham as the main police hub in Haringey, however the 



 

 

current building was not suitable and so the preferred option would be to sell off 
Tottenham police station and commission a new building.  

h. In response to a query around smart working and ensuring that there were 
suitable locations for police to meet and interact in the day-to-day course of 
their work, the Co-Chair acknowledged the importance of a space to meet and 
share intelligence. The Committee were advised that it was anticipated that the 
DWO hubs would facilitate this, as well as the Quicksilver patrol base which 
acted as a key hub for 999 respondents. The partnership suggested that future 
messages included reference to quicksilver and other access points. 

i. In response to the development of a portal as part of the Council’s digital offer 
with voluntary sector partners, the Borough Commander acknowledged that 
there was scope to explore widening the offer to include the police and LFB. 

j. The Cabinet Member for Children and Families cautioned that it was important 
that a range of platforms were available from which  to respond to the 
consultation and cautioned that the age range of the respondents to the online 
survey’s should be taken into account. 

k. In response to concerns that police stations were visible points of access, the 
Borough Commander acknowledged the need for a robust communications 
strategy and the need to ensure that this was done in a way that included 
community languages and variety of outputs.  

l. The partnership queried how the resources released from the sale of buildings 
would be allocated and whether they would be ring fenced. In response,  the 
Borough Commander advised that she was not certain but assumed that the 
savings realised from these proposals would go back into a central pot of 
funding which would then perhaps be redistributed according to how many 
DWO offices were required, rather than based on the level of savings achieved 
by each borough.  

m. In response to a request for clarification on the interim plan for the west of the 
borough, the Borough Commander advised that the DWO hubs would have to 
be in place first before any closure of the Hornsey site. 

n. The Borough Commander acknowledged that discussions would take place 
with the LFB around shared hubs.  

 
8. COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY UPDATE  

 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. (Action: Clerk). 
 

9. BOROUGH PLAN UPDATE  
 
Otis Williams, Principal Policy Officer gave a verbal update to the partnership on the 
development of the new Borough Plan. The partnership was advised that the current 
corporate plan was due to expire in 2018 and that it was felt that a broader plan for the 
borough was needed to replace it. A borough wide plan reflected the need to develop 
a coordinated business plan for the Council and its partners, particularly in light of 
ongoing resource pressures across the public sector.  
 
Initial work on the Borough Plan had consolidated existing priorities into 3 emerging 
themes; people, place and growth. The next steps included the establishment of task 
and finish groups involving the Council and partners; with the aim of fleshing out the 



 

 

vision, objectives and high level outcomes of each theme. Overall, it was envisaged 
that the Borough Plan would be implemented by summer 2018.  
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY/KNIFE CRIME ACTION PLAN/MOPAC CO-
COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
 
Ian Kershaw, Commissioning and Client Manager introduced the report on the 
Community Safety Strategy, knife crime and MOPAC co-commissioning to the 
partnership as set out (pages 15-19 of the agenda pack). In response to the 
discussion of the report the following points were noted: 

a. Assurances were sought that the extensive work done by the partnership 
around violence, exploitation and vulnerability would be reflected in the 
Borough Plan. In response, officers reassured the partnership that all of the 
existing work done with partners on this subject would feed into the Borough 
Plan process. The partnership were advised that there would be significant 
continuity from one Community Safety Strategy to the next, including the work 
around violence, exploitation and vulnerability. It was suggested that a key 
forum for engagement with partners was through the task and finish groups and 
that the development of robust action plans, sitting underneath the Borough 
Plan, would ensure that key work streams were captured. Officers 
acknowledged that a  key task going forwards was how best to communicate 
those messages. 

b. The partnership was advised that the Community Safety Strategy and Borough 
Plan would be launched around the same time.  

c. The partnership noted concerns from members of the community around knife 
crime and the availability of knives. In response, the Borough Commander 
highlighted the fact that behaviour change, education and learning were a key 
facet of the knife crime strategy. Officers also commented that the Council 
regularly undertook test purchases on age restricted knives and would 
welcome any intelligence on vendors who were not acting in occurrence with 
the law.  

d. The Borough Commander advised that the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) 
had a small pot of money to put on a parental engagement event around knife 
crime. 

e. The Commissioning and Client manager advised that he would bring back the 
knife crime action plan to the December meeting of the CSP. (Action: Ian 
Kershaw/Clerk).  

f. The Co-Chair suggested that that the Commissioning and Client Manager link 
in with the Bridge Renewal Trust and the SNB around the knife crime action 
plan. (Action: Ian Kershaw). 

g. The partnership sought assurances around early intervention models and also 
sought to highlight that an approach around knife crime should not be overly 
focused on  young people. In response, officers acknowledged that it was a 
complex issue and that a one-size-fits-all approach was unhelpful. The 
Partnership were advised that a co-commissioning model would be used for the 
knife crime action plan and that partners, stakeholders and the wider 
community would all be involved in its development. 

h. The Cabinet Member for Children and Families suggested that schools should 
be a key agency in terms of coordinating responses on knife crime and also 



 

 

suggested that school reps should be invited to attend future Community Safety 
Partnership meetings.  

i. The partnership raised concerns around a rise in acid attacks across London 
and questioned why the purchase of acid and the constituent chemicals were 
not subject to stringent restrictions.  The partnership agreed to have a 
discussion around noxious substances, acid and other incapacitant attacks at a 
future meeting. (Action: Helen Millichap/Clerk). 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That the Partnership agreed to extend the current Community Strategy until 
2018 and to align the emerging strategy with the new Borough Plan; 

II. That Board Members agreed the approach to a knife crime action plan for the 
borough; 

III. That the partnership noted the progress of bids to MOPAC’s co-commissioning 
fund.  

 
11. JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP/HEALTH WELLBEING BOARD 

UPDATE  
 

The Head of Community Safety & Enforcement gave the partnership a verbal update 
on the Joint Community Safety Partnership and Health & Wellbeing Board. 

 

RESOLVED 

The partnership noted the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Board held on Monday 12th June 2017.  

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted that the next meeting of the CSP was scheduled for 6th December. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


